by Wood Creek District.

34 The Kentucky Supreme Court has held that the Commission must permit a water district to

recover its depreciation expense through its rates for service to provide internal funds for renewing and
replacing assets.  See Public Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water Dist., 720 S.W.2d 725, 728 (Ky.
1986).  Although a water district’s lenders require that a small portion of the depreciation funds be deposited
annually into a debt reserve/depreciation fund until the account’s balance accumulates to a required
threshold, neither the Commission nor the Court requires that revenues collected for depreciation be
accounted for separately from the district’s general funds or that depreciation funds be used only for asset
renewal and replacement.  The Commission has recognized that the working capital provided through
recovery of depreciation expense may be used for purposes other than renewal and replacement of assets.
See Case No. 2012-00309, Application of Southern Water and Sewer District for an Adjustment in Rates
Pursuant to the Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities (Ky. PSC Dec. 21, 2012).

2020 Test Pro Forma Commission

Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues 5,953,326   10,881   5,964,207

Operating Expenses 5,295,828   (193,619)   5,102,209

Net Operating Income 657,498   204,500   861,998

Interest Income 2,839   -   2,839

Income Available for Debt Service 660,337   204,500   864,837

 -16- Case No. 2022-00145

AUTHORIZED INCREASE

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations in this Order, Wood

Creek District requires an increase in revenues of $320,938, or 5.46 percent above pro

forma present rate revenues, as shown below.

RATE DESIGN

Wood Creek District included with its application a cost of service study (COSS) in

order to allocate the expenses to customer classes in proportion with the cost of providing

service to each class.  The rates in the COSS were developed following the commodity

demand methodology that is recognized in the Manual M-1 that is published by the

[…]

Next 65,000 Gallons  6.30 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over   75,500 Gallons  4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

1” Meter
First 5,000 Gallons   $49.72 Minimum Bill
Next 5,000 Gallons   8.17 Per 1,000 Gallons
Next 65,000 Gallons  6.30 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over   75,500 Gallons  4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

1 1/2” Meter
First   10,000 Gallons  $92.01 Minimum Bill
Next 65,000 Gallons  6.30 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over   75,500 Gallons  4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

2” Meter
First   20,000 Gallons  $158.95 Minimum Bill
Next   55,000 Gallons  6.30 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over   75,500 Gallons  4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

3” Meter
First   30,000 Gallons  $250.99 Minimum Bill
Next   45,000 Gallons  6.30 Per 1,000 Gallons
Over   75,500 Gallons  4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

6” Meter
First  100,000 Gallons  $685.83 Minimum Bill
Over 100,000 Gallons 4.62 Per 1,000 Gallons

Wholesale

All Wholesale Customers  $3.45 Per 1,000 Gallons

DEC 20 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00145  DATED

Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales

Retail & Commercial Sales 2,955,931$   895$

(41,271) 2,915,555$

Sales for Resale 2,958,011 2,958,011

Total Metered Sales 5,913,942 (40,376) 5,873,566

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts - 11,314

67,287 78,601

Misc Service Revenues - 28,070

(16,120) 11,950

Other Water Revenues 39,384 (39,384) -

Total Other Operating Revenues 39,384 51,167 90,551

Total Operating Revenues 5,953,326 10,791 5,964,117

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 2,205,667 (1,002,212)

36,104 1,239,558

Salaries and Wages - Officers - 18,000 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits - 568,632 568,632

Purchased Power 302,762 302,762

Chemicals 556,183 110,816 666,999

Materials and Supplies 822,481 (10,223) 812,258

Contractual Services 19,667 24,139 43,806

Transportation Expenses 95,139 (7,233) 97,104

9,198

Insurance 203,696 3,043 206,739

Bad Debt 24,657 24,657

Miscellaenous Expenses 44,410 (18,000) 26,410

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 4,274,662 (267,737)   4,006,925

Depreciation Expense 1,007,837 (22,085) 985,752

Taxes Other Than Income 13,329 96,203 109,532

Total Operating Expenses 5,295,828 (193,619)   5,102,209

Utility Operating Income(Loss) 657,498$   204,410$   861,908$

DEC 20 2022

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2022-00145

*Alan Vilines
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
1151 Old Porter Pike
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY  42102-1424

*Honorable Damon R Talley
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*Wood Creek Water District
1670 Hal Rogers Parkway
P. O. Box 726
London, KY  40743

*Dewayne Lewis
Wood Creek Water District
P. O. Box 726
London, KY  40743

*Gerald E Wuetcher
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street